
RENEWAL AMENDMENT OF
SERVICES AGREEMENT

RFP 18-026 LAB TESTING SERVICES

CLERK TRACKING ̂Q. ^n^-00 f/7

This Amendment to renew the CONTRACTOR'S Agreement from April 1, 202^through
March 31, 2023 (hereinafter "this Renewal") is made and entered into effective the yv^-day of
March 2022 by and between the City of Naples (the "CITY") located at 735 8th Street South
34102 and Sanders Laboratories, Inc., a Florida Corporation authorized to do business in Florida,
located at: 10090 Bavaria Road, Fort Myers. Florida 33913 (the "CONTRACTOR").

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, the CITf, is a Florida municipal corporation, having a responsibility to provide
certain services to benefit the citizens of the CITV; and

WHEREAS, the CIT»' and CONTRACTOR entered into a Services Agreement dated
March 7, 2018 (Clerk Tracking No. 2018-00020) (hereinafter the "Agreement"); and

WHEREAS, the CONTRACTOR has provided services under the Agreement, in a manner
satisfactory to the CITY; and

WHEREAS, the Agreement provided for a three (3) year initial Term commencing March
7, 2018 through March 31, 2021 and provided the option of two (2) additional years based on
mutual agreement, and the parties would like to renew the Agreement for (Year-5) by such mutual
agreement; and

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby
acknowledged, and in consideration of the mutual covenants, promises and conditions herein set
forth, it is hereby acknowledged and agreed as follows:

1. Recitals. The foregoing recitals are true and correct and constitute the material basis
for this Amendment. Said recitals are hereby ratified and made a part of this
Amendment Agreement.

2. Renewal. Pursuant to Section 3. 1 of the Agreement the term of the Agreement is
hereby renewed for one (1 ) year by mutual agreement beginning April 1, 2022, and
expiring on March 31, 2023, for year five (5) with no available renewals. Extensions of
said Agreement for Years 6-7 upon mutual agreement between the CIT/ &
CONTRACTOR would require City Council approval.

3. Unless otherwise stated herein, all remaining terms, provisions, and conditions,
including, but not limited to the terms for payment, of the Agreement dated March 7,
2018, remain in full force and effect.

4. E-Verify. CONTRACTOR affirmatively states, under penalty of perjury, that in
accordance with Section 448. 095, Fla. Stat., CONTRACTOR is registered with and
uses the E-Verify system to verify the work authorization status of all newly hired
employees, that in accordance with such statute, CONTRACTOR requires from each

Renewal Amendment VLF Ns   AvlO/25/2021 gls Page 1 of 3



of its subcontractors an affidavit stating that the subcontractor does not employ,
contract with, or subcontract with an unauthorized alien, and that CONTRACTOR is
otherwise in compliance with Sections 448. 09 and 448. 095, Florida Statutes. The E-
Verify Affidavit attached is incorporated into this Renewal by reference.

5. Compliance/Consistency with Scrutinized Companies Provisions of Florida
Statutes. Section 287. 135(2)(a), Florida Statutes, prohibits a company from bidding
on, submitting a proposal for, or entering into or renewing a contrad for goods or
services of any amount if, at the time of contracting or renewal, the company is on the
Scrutinized Companies that Boycott Israel List, created pursuant to Section 215^4725,
Florida Statutes, or is engaged in a boycott of Israel. Section 287. 135(2)(b), Florida
Statutes, further prohibits a company from bidding on, submitting a proposal for, or
entering into or renewing a contract for goods or services over one million dollars
($1, 000, 000) if, at the time of contracting or renewal, the company is on either the
Scrutinized Companies with Activities in Sudan List or the Scrutinized Companies with
Activities in the Iran Petroleum Energy Sector List, both created pursuant to Section
215.473, Florida Statutes, or the company is engaged in business operations in Cuba
or Syria. CONTRACTOR hereby certifies that CONTRACTOR is not listed on any of
the following: (i) the Scrutinized Companies that Boycott Israel List, (ii) Scrutinized
Companies with Activities in Sudan List, or (iii) the Scrutinized Companies with
Activities in the Iran Petroleum Energy Sector List. CONTRACTOR further hereby
certifies that CONTRACTOR is not engaged in a boycott of Israel or engaged in
business operations in Cuba or Syria. CONTRACTOR understands that pursuant to
Section 287. 135, Florida Statutes, the submission of a false certification may subject
CONTRACTOR to civil penalties, attorney's fees, and/or costs. CONTRACTOR further
understands that any contract with CITY for goods or services of any amount may be
terminated at the option of CITY if CONTRACTOR (i) is found to have submitted a
false certification, (ii) has been placed on the Scrutinized Companies that Boycott
Israel List, or (iii) is engaged in a boycott of Israel. And, in addition to the foregoing, if
the amount of the contract is one million dollars ($1,000,000) or more, the contract
may be terminated at the option of CITt' if the company is found to have submitted a
false certification, has been placed on the Scrutinized Companies with Activities in
Sudan List or the Scrutinized Companies with Activities in the Iran Petroleum Energy
Sector List, or has been engaged in business operations in Cuba or Syria.

6. Compliance/Consistency with Section 768.28, Fla. Stat. Any indemnification or
agreement to defend or hold harmless by CITY specified in the Agreement shall not
be construed as a waiver of CITY'S sovereign immunity and shall be limited to such
indemnification and liability limits consistent with the requirements of Section 768.28,
Fla. Stat. and subject to the procedural requirements set forth therein. Any other
purported indemnification by CH'Y in the Agreement in derogation hereof shall be void
and of no force or effect.

7. Non-appropriation. CITi<>s performance and obligation to pay under this Agreement
is contingent upon an appropriation during the CITY'S annual budget approval
process. If funds are not appropriated for a fiscal year, then the CONTRACTOR shall
be notified as soon as is practical by memorandum from the CITI' Manager or
designee that funds have not been appropriated for continuation of the Agreement,
and the Agreement shall expire at the end of the fiscal year for which funding has been
appropriated. The termination of the Agreement at fiscal yearend shall be without
penalty or expense to the CITi' subject to the C\Tf paying all invoices for services
rendered during the period the Agreement was funded by appropriations.

Renewal Amendment VLF Ns Rb AvlO/25/2021 gls Page 2 of 3



8. Counterparts. This Renewal may be executed in any number of counterparts, each
of which shall be deemed to be an original as against any part whose signature
appears thereon and all of which shall together constitute one and the same
instrument. ,-

IN WIJf
.A'-'

;OF, the CIT)' and the CONTRACTOR have caused this Renewal
year first above written.

y

to be duly ̂ ^Jt^d'b^lth^i^uly-euthorized officers, all as of the day and

^ON^S-^I; ma
KnES^MSF^i

^:^"^~y
By - / " " ^ By:

P ricia L: RamB6^, ! . Clerk Pete DiMaria, Interim City Manager

ClTf OF NAPLES, FLORIDA

Approved as to fomfi and legal sufficiency:

CltyAttcm y ^^^, /^
By:

(CORPORATE SEAL)

CONTRACTOR:

SANDERS LABORATORIES, INC.
10090 Bavaria Road

Fort Myers, Florida 33913
Attention: Jeff Walsh, Operations Director

ess (Signature)

Printed
Name: ^<-<r^J ^. C-<,^

By:
(Signature

p^d ^df ^Ul
Title: Q^/^7^ A' -'  
FEI/EIN Number: (FL) 65-1090069

Renewal Amendment VLF Ns Rb Avl 0/250021 gls Page 3 of 3



c-vtKir-T Ai-nuAvii: Krr .ia-u^o Kenewai Amenameni Tearo : oanaers LaDorarones,, inc.

Attachment: Immigration Law Affidavit Certification

This Affidavit is required and should be signed by an authorized principal of the firm, notarized and submitted with form
Invitations to Bid (ITB's) and Request for Proposals (RFP) submittals. Further, Vendors / Bidders are required to enroll in the
Verify program, and provide acceptable evidence of their enrollment, at the time of the submission of the vendor'
bidder's proposal. Acceptable evidence consists of a copy of the properly completed E-Verify Company Profile page or a copy
the fully executed E-Verlfy Memorandum of Understanding for the company. Failure to si n this Affidavit ai
acce table evidence of enrollment in the E-Veri ro ram, ma deem the Vendor Bidder bein a Contractor Fin
Consultant etc. and the Issued Task Order Amendment as non-acce table to the CITY.

City of Naples will not intentionally award Cin' contracts to any vendor who knowingly employs unauthorizi
alien workers, constituting a violation of the employment provision contained in 8 U.S. C. Section 1324 a(e) Section 274A(
of the Immigration and Nationality Act ("INA").

City of Naples may consider the employment by any vendor of unauthorized aliens a violation of Section 274A (e) of the IN
Such Violation by the recipient of the Employment Provisions contained in Section 274A (e) of the INA shall be grounds f
unilateral termination of the contract by City of Naples.

Vendor attests that they are fully compliant with all applicable immigration laws (specifically to the 1986 Immigration Act ai
subsequent Amendment(s)) and agrees to comply with the provisions of the Memorandum of Understanding with E-Verify and
provide proof of enrollment in The Employment Eligibility Verification System (E-Verify), operated by the Department
Homeland Security in partnership with the Social Security Administration at the time of submission of the Vendor's / Biddei
proposal.

Company Name

Print Name e.

Signature

State of

K a/r ^ <?

7L'
^sS<.

Titie^3<^'<l7?oA }£> /^^j^e/C

Date ? ^OA

County of.

The foregoing instrument was signed and acknowledged before me this _1-day of MA^- 20_2^-by

J^F(:^^( V^AL.5U
(Print or Type Name)

/, ^
Notary Public Signature

-n^o-^A ̂  AL-I
Printed Name of Notary Public

who has produced ^U- 1><-- as identification.
(Type of Identification and Number)

THOMASALK
'K., NirtaryPubKc. State of Florida
?/ Commission ffHH 062479

f^y MY Con"". Expires Dec 15, 2014
Bonded through National Notary Assn.

Notary Commission Number/Expiration

The signee of these Affidavit guarantees, as evidenced by the sworn affidavit required herein, the truth and accuracy of
this affidavit to interrogatories hereinafter made.

E-VERIFY EXH. E AFFIDAVIT VLF Av05/27/2021 gls



Danielle Roberts

From:

Sent:
To:
Cc:

Subject:

Attachments:

Danielle Roberts

Wednesday, April 20, 2022 4:49 PM
Jeff sanderslabs. net1

Jed Secory; Ben Copeland; Clarice Schallenkamp; Somer Adams; Felix Gomez; Tom
Eaton; Gary Young; Linda Duggan
03-03.E FY22-23 SA 18-026 Exec CM Renewal-2nd Yr5 vSanders pLab Testing dkr
4-20-22
03-03. E FY22-23 SA 18-026 Exec CM Renewal-2nd Yr5 vSanders pLab Testing dkr
4-20-22. pdf

Sanders Laboratories, Inc.
10090 Bavaria Road; Fort Myers, Florida 33913
Attention: JeffWalsh, Operations Director

Jeff,
Good afternoon.

Please note attached Renewal Amendment of Services Agreement.
Bid 18-026 Agreement Renewal (2nd) Year-5 and its E-Verify Affidavit with Sanders Laboratories,
Inc.

Project: Lab Testing Services

Internal References:
Clerk Tracking No. 2022-00117
Internal Munis Contract No. 404

Ste^cvfds)

{ys%
^. s£.^
~~---^-''

DanieUe Roberts

Purchasing Coordinator. CPPB, CPCP, NIGP-CPP
Purchasing Di\'ision, City of Naples
735 8th Street SouA | Naples, FL 34102
droberts/5; les ov. com nww.na les ov. com

PHONE: 239-213-7100 | FAX: 239-213-7105

tcfervwnrnt w<l

.<^<^^
In r»*»t;-<En««!-t ^^

VS'lidKrt*-**"
NIGP CPP

2020 Avy.an
,tys^


